
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1865 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2023 

 

PLAN TO INCREASE MINIMUM WAGES ACROSS THE COUNTRY 

 

1865. SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P: 

 

  Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the existing minimum wages in each State and Union Territory of the 

country; 

(b) whether Government is planning to increase the minimum wages 

across the country; and 

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 

(a) to (c):  Under the provisions of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, 

both the Central Government and the State Governments are 

appropriate Governments to fix, review and revise the minimum wages 

of the employees employed in the scheduled employments under their 

respective jurisdictions. In order to take care of the rising prices, the 

Central Government revises the Variable Dearness Allowance (V.D.A) 

on basic rates of minimum wages every six months effective from 1st 

April and 1st October of every year on the basis of Consumer Price 

Index for Industrial workers. V.D.A. on basic rates of minimum wages 

was last revised w.e.f. 01.10.2022. A statement showing increase in 

the rates of wages on account of increasing V.D.A payable to the 

employees engaged in the scheduled employments in the Central 

Sphere is at Annexure. The details of periodic revision of minimum 

rates of wages in scheduled employments in the State sphere are not 

centrally maintained. 

*                                                   ***** 
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Annexure 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA                    

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1865 FOR 16.03.2023. 

 

Statement showing increased rates of minimum wages on account of revision of VDA from 

19.01.2017 to 01.10.2022 

Scheduled 

Employment 

Category of 

Workers  

Rates of Wages including V.D.A per day (in Rs.) 

Area A Area B Area C 

19.01.2017 01.10.2022 19.01.2017 01.10.2022 19.01.2017 01.10.2022 

 

Agriculture 

Unskilled 333 454 303 414 300 409 

Semi-

skilled/Unskilled 

Supervisory 

364 495 335 456 307 419 

Skilled/Clerical 395 539 364 495 334 455 

Highly-skilled 438 596 407 554 364 495 

Sweeping and 

Cleaning+ 

Unskilled 523 711 437 595 350 477 

Watch and 

Ward 

Without Arms ( 

Upgraded to 

skilled with 

training) 

637 866 579 788 494 671 

With Arms( 

Upgraded to 

highly skilled for 

supervision) 

693 940 637 866 579 788 

Loading & 

Unloading# 

Unskilled 523 711 437 595 350 477 

 

Construction^ 

Unskilled 523 711 437 595 350 477 

Semi-

skilled/Unskilled 

Supervisory 

579 788 494 671 410 557 

Skilled/Clerical 637 866 579 788 494 671 

Highly-skilled 693 940 637 866 579 788 

  19.01.2017 01.10.2022 

Workers 

engaged in 

Stone Mines 

for Stone 

Breaking and 

Stone 

Crushing 

1.Excavation & removal of over burden with 50 meters lead/1.5 meters lift:* 

(a) Soft Soil 351 481 

(b) Soft Soil with 

Rock 

531 722 

(c) Rock 703 956 

2. Removal and 

Staking of 

rejected stones 

with 50 metres 

lead/1.5metres 

lift* 

283 386 

3. Stone breaking or Stone Crushing for the stone size of category** 

(a) 1.0 inch to 

1.5 inches 

2171 2938 

(b) Above 1.5 

Inches to 3.0 

Inches 

1857 2513 

(c) Above 3.0 

Inches to 5 

Inches 

1088 1475 

(d) Above 5.0 

Inches 

893 1212 

 

 

 Above Ground 

{Rates of Wages including V.D.A per 

Below Ground 

{Rates of Wages including V.D.A per 
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Non - Coal 

Mines$ 

day (in Rs.)} day (in Rs.)} 

 19.01.2017 01.10.2022 19.01.2017 01.10.2022 

Unskilled 350 477 437 595 

Semi-

skilled/Unskilled 

Supervisory 

437 595 523 711 

Skilled/Clerical 523 711 610 829 

Highly-skilled 610 829 683 926 

*Per 2.831 cubic meters or 100 cubic feet 

** Per truck load of 5.662 cubic meters or 200 cubic feet 

 

 
+Employees engaged in the employment of Sweeping and Cleaning excluding Activities prohibited under 
the Employment of Manual Scavengers and Construction of Dry Latrines (Prohibition) Act, 1993. 
 
#Employees engaged in the employment of Loading and Unloading in (i) Goods Sheds, Parcel Offices of 
Railways; (ii) Other Goods Sheds, Godowns, Warehouses and other similar employments;  (iii) Docks and 
Ports; and (iv) Passengers Goods and Cargo Carried out at Airports (Both International and Domestic).  
 
^Employees engaged in the employment ofconstruction or maintenance of Roads or Runways or in Building 
Operations including laying down Underground Electric, Wireless, Radio, Television, Telephone, Telegraph 
and Overseas Communication Cables and similar other Underground Cabling Work, Electric Lines, Water 
Supply Lines and Sewerage Pipe Lines. 
 
$Employees engaged in the employment of Gypsum Mines, Barytes Mines, Bauxite Mines, Manganese 
Mines, China Clay Mines, Kyanite Mines, Copper Mines, Clay Mines, Magnesite Mines, White Clay Mines, 
Stone Mines, Steatite Mines (including the mines producing Soap Stones and Talc), Ochre Mines, Asbestos 
Mines, Fire Clay Mines, Chromite Mines, Quartzite Mines, Quartz Mines, Silica Mines, Graphite Mines, 
Felspar Mines, Laterite Mines, Dolomite Mines, Red Oxide Mines, Wolfram Mines, Iron Ore Mines, Granite 
Mines, Rock Phosphate Mines, Hematite Mines, Marble and Calcite Mines, Uranium Mines, Mica Mines, 
Lignite Mines, Gravel Mines, Slate and Magnetite Mines. 

 
(Contd/-)
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Classification of Area 

***** 

AREA – “A” 

Ahmedabad (UA) Hyderabad (UA) Faridabad complex   

Bangaluru (UA) Kanpur (UA) Ghaziabad   

Kolkata (UA) Lucknow (UA) Gurgaon   

Delhi (UA) Chennai (UA) Noida   

Greater Mumbai (UA) Nagpur (UA) Secunderabad   

Navi Mumbai   Pune (UA)     

AREA – “B” 

Agra (UA) Gwalior  (UA) Port Blair (UA) 

Ajmer  (UA) Hubli-Dharwad (M. Corpn) Puducherry (UA) 

Aligarh  (UA) Indore (UA) Raipur (UA) 

Allahabad (UA) Jabalpur (UA) Raurkela (UA) 

Amravati (M.Corpn)  Jaipur  (M.Corpn) Rajkot (UA) 

Amritsar (UA) Jalandhar (UA)  Ranchi (UA) 

Asansol (UA) Jalandhar-Cantt. (UA) Saharanpur  (M.Corpn) 

Aurangabad (UA) Jammu (UA) Salem (UA) 

Bareilly  (UA) Jamnagar (UA) Sangli (UA) 

Belgaum (UA) Jamshedpur (UA) Shillong  

Bhavnagar (UA) Jhansi (UA) Siliguri (UA) 

Bhiwandi (UA) Jodhpur (UA) Solapur (M.Corpn) 

Bhopal (UA) Kannur (UA) Srinagar (UA) 

Bhubaneshwar (UA) Kochi (UA) Surat (UA) 

Bikaner (M.Corpn) Kolhapur (UA) Thiruvanantapuram (UA) 

Bokaro Steel City  (UA) Kollam (UA) Thrissur (UA) 

Chandigarh (UA) Kota (M.Corpn) Tiruchirappalli (UA) 

Coimbatore (UA) Kozhikode (UA) Tiruppur (UA)  

Cuttack (UA) Ludhiana (M.Corpn)  Ujjain (M.Corpn) 

Dehradun (UA) Madurai (UA) Vadodara (UA) 

Dhanbad (UA) Malappuram (UA) Varanasi (UA) 

Durgapur (UA) Malegaon (UA) Vasai- Virar City (M.Corpn) 

Durg-Bhilai Nagar (UA) Mangalore (UA) Vijayawada (UA) 

Erode (UA) Meerut (UA) Vishakhapatnam (M.Corpn) 

Firozabad   Moradabad (M. Corpn) Warangal (UA) 

Goa   Mysore (UA) Gorakhpur (UA) 

NandedWaghala (M. Corpn) GreaterVisakhapatnam (M.Corpn) Nasik (UA) 

Gulbarga (UA) Nellore  (UA) Guntur (UA) 

Panchkula (UA) Guwahati   (UA) Patna (UA) 

Area „C‟ will comprise all areas not mentioned in this list.     

NB: U.A. stands for Urban Agglomeration.       
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बायत सयकाय 
श्रभ औय योजगाय भंत्रारम 

याज्म सबा 
 

अतायांककत प्रश्न संख्मा  1865 
गुरूवाय, 16 भार्च, 2023/25 पाल्गुन, 1944 (शक) 

 
देश बय भें न्मूनतभ वेतन भें वदृ्धि कयने की मोजना 

 
1865. श्री संदोष कुभाय ऩी: 
 

 क्मा श्रभ औय योजगाय भॊत्री मह फताने की कृऩा कयेंगे कक : 
 
(क) देश के प्रत्मेक याज्म औय सॊघ याज्म ऺेत्र भें भौजूदा न्मूनतभ वेतन ककतना है; 
(ख) क्मा सयकाय देश बय भें न्मूनतभ वेतन भें वदृ्धि कयने की मोजना फना यही है; 

औय 
(ग) मदद हाॊ, तो तत्सॊफॊधी ब्मौया क्मा है औय मदद नहीॊ, तो इसके क्मा कायण हैं? 
 

उत्तय 
श्रभ औय योजगाय याज्म भंत्री 

(श्री याभेश्वय तेरी) 
 
(क) से (ग):  न्मूनतभ भजदयूी अधधननमभ, 1948 के उऩफॊधों के अॊतगगत अनुसूधित 
योजगायों भें ननमोजजत कभगिारयमों की न्मूनतभ भजदयूी तम, सभीऺा औय सॊशोधधत 
कयने के लरए, कें द्र औय याज्म दोनों सयकायें अऩने सॊफॊधधत ऺेत्राधधकाय भें सभुधित 
सयकायें हैं। फढ़ते भूल्मों का ध्मान यखने के लरए, कें द्र सयकाय औद्मोधगक काभगायों 
के उऩबोक्ता भूल्म सूिकाॊक के आधाय ऩय प्रत्मेक वषग 01 अप्रैर औय 01 अक्तूफय स े
प्रबावी न्मूनतभ भजदयूी की भूर दयों ऩय ऩरयवती भहॊगाई बत्ते (वीडीए) भें प्रत्मेक 
छह भहीने भें सॊशोधन कयती है। न्मूनतभ भजदयूी की भूर दयों ऩय ऩरयवती भहॊगाई 
बत्ते (वी.डी.ए.) को द्धऩछरी फाय ददनाॊक 01.10.2022 को सॊशोधधत ककमा गमा था। 
कें द्रीम ऺेत्र भें अनुसूधित योजगायों भें ननमोजजत काभगायों को देम वीडीए भें वदृ्धि के 
कायण भजदयूी की दयों भें वदृ्धि को दशागने वारा द्धववयण अनुफंध भें ददमा गमा है। 
याज्म ऺेत्र भें अनुसूधित ननमोजनों भें भजदयूी की न्मूनतभ दयों के आवधधक सॊशोधन 
का ब्मोया कें द्रीम स्तय ऩय नहीॊ यखा जाता है।  
 
*                           ******* 
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अनुफंध 
 

ददनांक 16.03.2023 को उत्तय के लरए ननमत याज्म सबा अतायांककत प्रश्न सं. 1865 के बाग (क) से 
(ग) के उत्तय भें संदलबचत अनुफंध। 
ददनांक 19.01.2017 से 01.10.2022 तक वीडीए भें संशोधन के कायण न्मूनतभ भजदयूी की दयों भें 
वदृ्धि को दशाचने वारा द्धववयण 
अनुसू
चर्त 
ननमोज
न  

काभगाय की 
शे्रणी 

भजदयूी की दय जजसभें प्रनतददन का वीडीए (रुऩमे भें) शालभर है 
ऺेत्र क ऺेत्र ख ऺेत्र ग 

19.01.20
17 

01.10.20
22 

19.01.20
17 

01.10.20
22 

19.01.20
17 

01.10.20
22 

कृद्धष  
 

अकुशर 333 454 303 414 300 409 
अधगकुशर/अकु
शर ऩमगवेऺीम 

364 495 335 456 307 419 

कुशर/लरद्धऩकी
म 

395 539 364 495 334 455 

अनतकुशर 438 596 407 554 364 495 
झाडू 
रगाना 
एवं 
सपाई 
कयना+ 

अकुशर 523 711 437 595 350 477 

ऩहया 
एवं 
ननगया
नी 
 

बफना शस्त्र के 
(प्रलशऺण 
द्वाया 
उन्नमन कयके 
कुशर फनाना) 

637 866 579 788 494 671 

शस्त्र के साथ 
(ऩमगवेऺण के 
लरए उन्नमन 
कयके उच्ि 
कुशरता प्राप्त 
फनाना) 

693 940 637 866 579 788 

रादना 
एवं 
उतायना 
# 

अकुशर 523 711 437 595 350 477 

ननभाचण 
^ 
 

अकुशर 523 711 437 595 350 477 
अधग-
कुशर/अकुशर 
ऩमगवेऺीम 

579 788 494 671 410 557 

कुशर/लरद्धऩकी
म 

637 866 579 788 494 671 

अनत कुशर 693 940 637 866 579 788 
  19.01.2017 01.10.2022 
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ऩत्थय 
खानों 
भें 
ऩत्थय 
तोड़ने 
औय 
ऩत्थय 
द्धऩसाई 
भें 
कामचयत 
भजदयू 
  

1.  उत्खनन एवॊ 50 भीटय रीड/1.5भीटय ऊॊ िाई सदहत अधधक बाय को हटाने भें :* 
(क) नयभ 
लभट्टी 

351 481 

(ख)  ऩत्थय 
सदहत नयभ 
लभट्टी 

531 722 

(ग)  िट्टान 703 956 
2. 50 भीटय 
रीड/1.5 
भीटय ऊॊ िाई 
सदहत छाॊटे 
गमे ऩत्थयों 
को हटाने एवॊ 
जभा कयने भें 
* 

283 386 

3. ननम्न शे्रणी के आकाय भें ऩत्थय तोड़ने अथवा ऩत्थय ऩीसने के लरए ** 
(क) 1.0 इॊि 
से 1.5 इॊि 

2171 2938 

(ख) 1.5 इॊि 
से ऊऩय 3.0 
इॊि तक  

1857 2513 

(ग) 3.0 इॊि 
से ऊऩय 5.0 
इॊि तक  

1088 1475 

(घ) 5.0 इॊि 
से ऊऩय 

893 1212 

 
गैय-
कोमरा 
खानें$ 

 बूलभ के ऊऩय 
{ भजदयूी की दय जजसभें प्रनतददन का 

वीडीए (रुऩमे भें) शालभर है } 

बूलभ के नीर् े
{ भजदयूी की दय जजसभें प्रनतददन का 

वीडीए (रुऩमे भें) शालभर है } 
 19.01.2017 01.10.2022 19.01.2017 01.10.2022 
अकुशर 350 477 437 595 
अधग-
कुशर/अकुशर 
ऩमगवेऺीम 

437 595 523 711 

कुशर/लरद्धऩकी
म 

523 711 610 829 

अनत कुशर 610 829 683 926 
* प्रनत 2.831 क्मूबफक भीटय अथवा 100 क्मूबफक पीट 
** प्रनत ट्रक 5.662 क्मूबफक भीटय अथवा 200 क्मूबफक पीट बाय 

 
+ सपाई कभगिायी ननमोजन औय शुष्क शौिारम सजन्नभागण (प्रनतषेध) अधधननमभ, 1993 के तहत 
ननद्धषि गनतद्धवधधमों को छोड़कय साप औय सपाई के कामग भें रगे कभगिायी। 
 
# (i) येरवे के भार शेड, ऩासगर कामागरमों; (ii) अन्म गुड्स शेड, गोदाभ, गोदाभ औय अन्म सभान 
योजगाय; (iii) गोदी औय फॊदयगाह; औय (iv) हवाई अड्डों (अॊतयागष्ट्रीम औय घयेरू दोनों) भें रे जाने वारे 
मात्री साभान औय कागो भें रोडड ॊग औय अनरोडड ॊग के कामग भें रगे कभगिायी। 
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^ बूलभगत द्धवद्मुत, वामयरेस, येडडमो, टेरीद्धवजन, टेरीपोन, टेरीग्राप औय द्धवदेश से सॊिाय सॊफॊधी 
केफर औय इसी तयह के अन्म बूलभगत केफर बफछाने के कामग, द्धवद्मुत राइन, जर आऩूनतग राइनों 
औय सीवयेज ऩाइऩ राइन को बफछाने सदहत सड़कों मा यनवे के ननभागण मा यखयखाव मा बवन 
सॊिारन भें रगे कभगिायी। 
 
$ जजप्सभ खान, फैयाइट्स खान, फॉक्साइट खान, भैंगनीज खान, िाइना क्रे खान, कामनाइट खान, 
ताॊफा खान, लभट्टी की खान, भैग्नेसाइट खान, व्हाइट क्रे खान, ऩत्थय खान, स्टीटाइट खान (सोऩ 
स्टोन्स तथा टेल्क फनाने वारी खदान सदहत) के योजगाय भें रगे कभगिायी), गेरू की खदान, अभ्रक की 
खदानों, आग की लभट्टी की खदानों, क्रोभाइट की खदानों, क्वाटगजाइट की खदानों, क्वाट्गज की खदानों, 
लसलरका की खदानों, गे्रपाइट की खदानों, फेरस्ऩाय की खदानों, रेटयाइट की खदानों, डोरोभाइट की 
खदानों, येड ऑक्साइड की खदानों, वोल्राभ की खदानों, रौह अमस्क की खदानों, गे्रनाइट खदानों, यॉक 
पॉस्पेट खदानों, हेभेटाइट खदानों, सॊगभयभय औय कैल्साइट खदानों, मूयेननमभ खदानों, अभ्रक खदानों, 
लरग्नाइट खदानों, फजयी खदानों, स्रेट औय भैग्नेटाइट खदानों भें काभ कयने वारे कभगिायी। 
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ऺेत्र का वगीकयण 

ऺेत्र - "क" 
अहभदाफाद (मूए) हैदयाफाद (मूए) पयीदाफाद ऩरयसय   
फेंगरुरु (मूए) कानऩुय (मूए) गाज़िमाफाद   
कोरकाता (मूए) रखनऊ (मूए) गुडगाॉव   
ददल्री (मूए) िने्नई (मूए) नोएडा   
गे्रटय भुॊफई (मूए) नागऩुय (मूए) लसकॊ दयाफाद   
नवी भुॊफई   ऩुणे (मूए)     
ऺेत्र - "ख" 
आगया (मूए) ग्वालरमय (मूए) ऩोटग ब्रेमय (मूए) 

अजभेय (मूए) हुफरी, धायवाड़ (नगय ननगभ)) ऩुदिुयेी (मूए) 
अरीगढ़ (मूए) इॊदौय (मूए) यामऩुय (मूए) 
इराहाफाद (मूए) जफरऩुय (मूए) याउयकेरा (मूए) 
अभयावती (नगय ननगभ) जमऩुय (नगय ननगभ) याजकोट (मूए) 
अभतृसय (मूए) जारॊधय (मूए) याॊिी (मूए) 
आसनसोर (मूए) जारॊधय-कैं ट. (मूए) सहायनऩुय (नगय ननगभ) 
औयॊगाफाद (मूए) जम्भू (मूए) सारेभ (मूए) 
फयेरी (मूए) जाभनगय (मूए) साॊगरी (मूए) 

फेरगाभ (मूए) जभशेदऩुय (मूए) लशराॊग  
बावनगय (मूए) झाॊसी (मूए) लसरीगुड़ी (मूए) 
लबवॊडी (मूए) जोधऩुय (मूए) सोराऩुय (नगय ननगभ) 
बोऩार (मूए) कन्नूय (मूए) श्रीनगय (मूए) 
बुवनेश्वय (मूए) कोजच्ि (मूए) सूयत (मूए) 
फीकानेय (नगय ननगभ) कोल्हाऩुय (मूए) नतरुवनॊतऩुयभ (मूए) 
फोकायो स्टीर लसटी (मूए) कोल्रभ (मूए) बत्रशूय (मूए) 
िॊडीगढ़ (मूए) कोटा  (नगय ननगभ) नतरुधियाऩल्री (मूए) 
कोमॊफटूय (मूए) कोझझकोड (मूए) नतरुऩूय (मूए) 
कटक (मूए) रुधधमाना (नगय ननगभ) उज्जैन (नगय ननगभ) 
देहयादनू (मूए) भदयैु (मूए) वडोदया (मूए) 
धनफाद (मूए) भरप्ऩुयभ (मूए) वायाणसी (मूए) 
दगुागऩुय (मूए) भारेगाॊव (मूए) वसई- द्धवयाय शहय (नगय ननगभ) 
दगुग-लबराई नगय (मूए) भॊगरौय (मूए) द्धवजमवाड़ा (मूए) 
इयोड  (मूए) भेयठ (मूए) द्धवशाखाऩत्तनभ (नगय ननगभ) 
कपयोजाफाद  भुयादाफाद (नगय ननगभ) वायॊगर (मूए) 
गोवा   भैसूय (मूए) गोयखऩुय (मूए) 
नाॊदेड़ वाघारा (नगय ननगभ) गे्रटय द्धवशाखाऩत्तनभ (नगय ननगभ) नालसको (मूए) 
गुरफगाग (मूए) नेल्रोय (मूए) गुॊटूय (मूए) 
ऩॊिकुरा (मूए) गुवाहाटी (मूए) ऩटना (मूए) 
ऺेत्र 'ग' भें वे सबी ऺेत्र शालभर होंगे जजनका उल्रेख इस सूिी भें नहीॊ है।     
एनफी : मूए शहयी सभूह के लरए ददमा गमा है। 

***** 
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